

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8 5 7 3 / 2 0 0 6

(From the judgement and order dated 17 / 0 3 / 2 0 0 6 in P I L No. 93 3 / 2 0 0 5 of Th  
e  
HIGH COUR T OF BOM B A Y)

BOS S SCHOO L OF MUSIC & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VER SUS

MA R Y P R A B H A K A R & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for immediate directions,deletion of the name of respondent and  
office report )

WI T H SL P(C rl) NO. 2 4 4 6 of 2 0 0 6  
(With appln.(s) for stay and vacating stay and office report)

CR L M P NO. 5 5 3 of 2 0 0 7 In & SL P (Crl.) No...../ 2 0 0 7  
(For permission to file SL P and office report)

Mr. Pu ru s hotta m Agwan, Ms. Bhagyashree Agwan, Mr. Kishore P a r i k h, Mrs.  
Nayan a P a r i k h, Ms. Lucy Sequeria, Ms. Bridget Rodricks, Mr. Alfred Fern a ndes,  
Mr. Neil David, Ms. Leila David : Petitioners- in-person

SL P(C) NO. 94 3 4 of 2 0 0 6  
(With appln. for permission to file SL P and with prayer for interim relief and  
office report)

Crl.M. P . N o. 1 6 7 3 3 / 2 0 0 8 & 16 7 3 5 / 2 0 0 8 (Appln. for intervention and permissi  
on  
to file addl. documents)

Date: 20 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 8 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON' B L E Dr. JUS T I C E ARI J I T PA S A Y A T  
HON' B L E DR. JUS T I C E MUKUN D A K A M SHA R M A

...2/-

For Petitioner(s)  
Petitioner- In- Per son

Petitioners- in-  
person in  
CR L M P NO.5 5 3 / 0 7  
Mr. Puru s hotta m Agwan  
Ms. Bhagyashree Agwan  
Mr. Kishore P a r i k h  
Mrs. Nayana P a r i k h  
Ms. Lucy Sequeria  
Ms. Bridget Rodricks  
Mr. Alfred Fern a ndes  
Mr. Neil David  
Ms. Leila David

Petitioners- in- person Mr. Glenn Fernandes  
Mr. Jerry David

Intervenor- in- person Ms. Annette R. Kotian

For Respondent(s)  
Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. M.D. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Arun Pednekar, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay V. Khare, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Keshav Rao Adsure, Adv.

SL P(Crl)2446 / 08 Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.  
Mr. Prasjit Das, Adv.

SL P(C)9434 / 06 Mr. Shyam Dewan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the matters for some time.

All these four matters shall be listed on 4th November, 2008.

...3/-

-3-

Dr. Sarita Parikh who appears in person made a statement that the cases are being listed on two different dates for the purpose of "silencing the petitioners". This statement amounts to contempt of this Court. Issue notice of contempt to her. The reply to the notice shall be submitted within three weeks. The matter shall be listed on 18th

November, 2008.

After the order was directed, in a raised voice Dr. Sarita Parikh stated that the Supreme Court is "not interested in doing justice". This statement also amounts to contempt. Issue notice of contempt. She is also directed to make her reply, if any, as directed above. The matter shall be listed on 18th November, 2008.

Similar statement was made by Ms. Pavithra Murli appearing in person stating that the orders passed are "intended to silence her".

This statement amounts to contempt of this Court.

Issue notice of

contempt to her.

The reply to the notice shall be submitted within three weeks. The matter shall be listed on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2008.

-4-

...4/-

Mr. K. B. P a r i k h appearing in person made a statement stating that the orders are passed with a view to "suppress him". We find the statement to be contempt of this Court. Issue notice of contempt to him. The reply to the notice shall be submitted within three weeks. The matter shall be listed on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2008.

(Sukhbir P a u l K a u r)  
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)  
Court Master