

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8573/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 17/03/2006 in PIL No. 933/2005 of The
HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

BOSS SCHOOL OF MUSIC & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MARY PRABHAKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,directions,deletion of the name of
respondent,permission to file additional documents and office report))

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 2446 of 2006

(With appln. for stay and vacating stay and intervention and permission to file addl.
documents and office report)

SLP(R)...CRLMP NO. 553 of 2007

For permission to file SLP and With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 9434 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Manjula Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure ,Adv

Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.

Ms. Vernika Tomar, adv.

Mr. S.K.Srivastav, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Chand Gupta, adv.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDERWe have perused the inquiry report of the Inspector General of
Police, Konkan Range, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra. The report has been

submitted in compliance of order dated 4.11.2008 passed by this Court. The report essentially is to the effect that since 2005 the activities of the Boss School of Music are completely stopped and no student or any person of Boss School was found to be residing in the premises. There are references to certain disputes between Oceanic Co-op Housing Society Limited with some of the functionaries of the School. This Court is not concerned with those disputes which are outside the scope of the consideration of these cases.

Deletion of R-16 is allowed.

SLP(C) No. 8573/2006 is against the judgment and order dated 17.3.2006 in PIL (L) No. 933/2005 of the Bombay High Court. In view of the report of the Inspector General of Police there is no need to give effect to the order passed by the Bombay High Court in the aforesaid PIL (L) No. 933/2005. The said writ petition shall stand disposed of because of the present order. This order shall also operate in Writ Petition (Crl.) No. 807/2005 filed by Ms. Florina Kotian. A copy of the inquiry report be kept in a sealed cover.

The SLPs are accordingly disposed of.

-3-

CRLMP 553/2007:

The prayer for permission to file SLP is rejected. This order shall have no effect on any pending/future proceedings which are not subject matters of consideration in the present cases.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master